

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SPECIAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
(SPE/CBI)-III, ERNAKULAM**

Present :-

SRI.SABARINATHAN.P, SPECIAL JUDGE.

Thursday the 27th day of June, 2024/06th Ashada, 1946.

Crl. M.P. No. 470/2024

in

CC 1/2024

Petitioners/Accused No.2: Guruvayoor Infrastructure Private Limited,
having its registered office in Plot No. XI-2
& Ground Floor, Block-EP, Sector -V,
Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700091.
Represented by its Authorised Signatory
Mr. Vishal Arora, Whole time Director,
Guruvayoor Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd,
Plot No. XI-243, Ground Floor, Block -EP,
Sector-V, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-70091.

Represented by : Advs. Rishikesh Haridas and Akhil Binoy.

Respondent/Complainant:- Central Bureau of Investigation,
represented by its prosecutor,
CBI-III Court, Ernakulam.

Represented by: Sri. M. Navas, Senior Public Prosecutor.

This petition coming on for hearing on 27th day of June, 2024 in the presence of Counsels on both sides having stood over for consideration on the same day the Court passed the following:-

ORDER

Application for bail by Accused No.2.

2. Accused No.2 is allowed with offence under Section 180 B, 480 and 406 IPC and also under Section 13(h) R/w 13 (c) (d) at PC Act, 1988.

3. Accused No.2 was granted bail on 27.06.2024 on executing self bond dated 27.07.2024. Today he appeared along with sureties. Hence I am inclined to grant bail to A2 on executing bail bond for Rs. 50,000/- with 2 solvent sureties each for the like sum, with following conditions.

- a) He shall appear in person before Court as and when his personal presence is essential.
- b) He shall not commit any offence while on bail.
- c) He shall not leave India without leave at this Court, till disposal of this case.
- d) He shall not influence the witnesses.

Sureties present. Execute bail bond and release Accused No.2

Pronounced by me in the open Court on this the 27th day of June, 2024.

Sd/-
Sabarinathan. P
Special Judge, (SPE/CBI) – III
Ernakulam

APPENDIX :- Nil.

Id/-
Special Judge, (SPE/CBI)-III.

Typed by:-
Compd by:-

Order in Crl MP. No. 470/2024
in CC No. 1/2024
Date: 27.06.2024