

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SPECIAL SESSIONS JUDGE,  
(SPE/CBI)-III, ERNAKULAM**

Present :-

**SRI.SABARINATHAN.P, SPECIAL JUDGE.**

Monday the 03<sup>rd</sup> day of February, 2025/14<sup>th</sup> Magha, 1946.

**Crl. M.P. No. 72/2025**

in

**CC 1/2024**

**Petitioner/Accused No. 5:** M/s. Intercontinental Continental consultants & Technocrats Pvt. Ltd.,  
Represented by its Chief General Manager, Nitin Jolly, aged 55 years,  
S/o. Radha Krishnan Jolly, A-8,  
Green Park, New Delhi-110016.  
Now residing at P. No. 158, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor,  
Block-A-2, Paschim Vihar,  
West Delhi, Delhi-110063.

**Represented by :** Adv. Thomas Abraham.

**Respondent/Complainant:-** Central Bureau of Investigation,  
represented by its prosecutor,  
CBI-III Court, Ernakulam.

**Represented by:** Sri. M. Navas, Senior Public Prosecutor.

This petition coming on for hearing on 03<sup>rd</sup> day of February, 2025 in the presence of Counsels on both sides having stood over for consideration on the same day the Court passed the following:-

**ORDER**

No counter filed. File vakalath for new authorised representative today itself.

Heard. Petition is allowed and petitioner is permitted to appear on behalf of A5, Company.

Petitioner and same sureties present. Execute fresh bail bond for Rs.50,000/- with 2 solvent sureties in the same condition, as Ordered in CMP. 462/24.

Bond amount already deposited by the sureties as per Order in CMP. 462/2024 and same is converted for this CMP.

Earlier bail bond dated 27.06.2024 executed by the representative of A5 and sureties cancelled.

Pronounced by me in the open Court on this the 03<sup>rd</sup> day of February, 2025.

Sd/-  
**Sabarinathan.P**  
**Special Judge, (SPE/CBI) – III**  
**Ernakulam**

**APPENDIX** :- Nil.

Id/-  
**Special Judge, (SPE/CBI)-III.**

Order  
in  
CrI, M.P 72/25  
in  
CC No. 1/2024  
Dated 03.02.2025